MISSING ORIGINAL LEGISLATION

Resolution / Ordinance Number: 82135
City Council Meeting Date July 7, 2009
Agenda Item No. 20

Recorded Vote 8 Ayes

[ ] Draft received for packet
X  Council amended legislation at the meeting

Responsible Contact Information

Department City Council

Contact ‘Person/Ext. Elinor Buchen x7240

Notes (if any)

Council Bifurcated the motion to separate the adult programs from the yvouth

programs




FLED
OFFICE OF THE C{T% CLERY

OAKLAND A VED ASTOF ND LEGALITY:
2009 JUL -2 PH 7:56 WTQW
N DEPUTY\CITY ATTORNEY
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

REsoLUTION NoO. C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 82058 C.M.S. TO
ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $1,153,487 IN FISCAL
YEAR 2008-2009 AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT
(ARRA) WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT TITLE 1 YOUTH
EMPLOYMENT FUNDS, ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING $3,563,032
IN FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009 ARRA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT
TITLE 1 ADULT AND DISLOCATED WORKER EMPLOYMENT FUNDS,
ACCEPTING AND ALLOCATING $34,000 IN FISCAL YEAR 2008-2009
WIA TITLE 1 15% DEMONSTRATION PROJECT FUNDS, AND
ALLOCATING SAID FUNDS TO THE OAKLAND PRIVATE INDUSTRY
COUNCIL, INC., AS THE OAKLAND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR TO DESIGNATED YOUTH AND ADULT
SERVICE PROVIDERS

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act (“WIA”) Title I funding granted to workforce
investment areas such as the City of Oakland must be contracted out for the purpose of providing
comprehensive education, training, employment and support services for unemployed adults and
youth; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s total allotment of WIA Title 1 funds under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”) for the purpose of providing comprehensive
employment service to Oakland youth, adults, and dislocated workers for the 2008-2009 fiscal year
is $6,336,628; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 82058 C.M.S. adopted on June 2, 2009, appropriated and allocated
$1,586,109 of the total allotment of ARRA WIA Title 1 funds for the purpose of providing
comprehensive employment service to Oakland’s youth for the 2008-2009 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Oakland Workforce Investment Board have approved the ARRA WIA
— Title I budget for fiscal year 2008-2009 to provide comprehensive youth, adult and dislocated
worker employment services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 82058 C.M.S. is hereby amended to authorize the City
Administrator to accept and appropriate an additional § 1,153,487 in ARRA Workforce Investment
Act Title 1 youth employment funding for fiscal year 2008-2009; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or his designee,



through the Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc., serving as the Oakland Workforce Investment
Systems Administrator, to fund the following additional youth service providers in the following
amounts, and hereby appropriates additional WIA ARRA funds as outlined in the following table:

FY 2008 — 2009
Fund: 2195 Org: 82058
.. Youth | Amount Youth | Support Total \
Youth Organization Served | Awarded | Wages | Services Award
I‘;‘(’:uth Employment Partnership, 199 | $222,000 | $254,720 | $13,774 |  $490,494 J
Y outh Uprising 71 $75,000 | $88,892 $7,171 $171,063 J
East Oakland Boxing Association 30 $22,500 | $38,400 $2,000 $62,900 \
McCullum Youth Court 44 $12,744 | $57,600 0 $70,344 ‘
| TOTAL $332,244 | $439612 | $22,945|  $794,801 |
and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to accept and
appropriate $3,563,032 in ARRA Workforce Investment Act Title 1 adult and dislocated worker
employment funding for fiscal year 2008-2009; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to accept and
appropriate $34,000 in Workforce Investment Act Title 1 15% Demonstration Project awarded
through a grant agreement with Oakland’s One-Stop Operator for fiscal year 2008-2009; and be it
further

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator or his designee,

through the Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc., serving as the Oakland Workforce Investment
Systems Administrator, to fund the following adult and dislocated worker service providers in the
following amounts, and hereby appropriates WIA ARRA funds as outlined in the following table:

Fund: 2195 Org: 82058
Program/ Services Contract Amount | Clients to Serve
Oakland Private Industry Council One-Stop Career $1,298,761.00 173
Center (Adult and Dislocated Workers), including
EDD in East Oakland
The English Center (Adult and Dislocated Worker) $211,222 60
* Affiliate One-Stop Sites and Satellites
The Unity Council (Adult and Dislocated Worker) $211,222 48
* Affiliate One-Stop Sites and Satellites
Lao Family Community Development, Inc. (Adult, $211,222 50
Dislocated Worker, *Affiliate One-Stop Sites and
Satellites
ASSETS Senior Employment Opportunities Program $200,000.00 47
| (Adult and Dislocated Worker) | |




and be it further

RESOLVED: That this authorization is contingent on the subcontracts between the Oakland
Private Industry Council, Inc., and the service providers containing the following provisions:

Subcontractors must actively cooperate with all requests for information and shall provide the
Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc. and the City of Oakland Office of Contract Compliance with
access to such facilities and records as are necessary to establish compliance with the terms of this
Agreement. Contract language will be strengthened to ensure timely provision of information
requested by the WIB and its Committees and the City Council and its committees, and will specify
in detail the information required, the form in which it is to be presented, and the dates by which it
is due. As per the language currently in service provider subcontracts, the subcontracts may be
terminated should the subcontractor fail to perform these terms at the time and manner provided or
fail to comply with any requirement of the WIA.

and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized to take whatever
action is necessary with respect to said funding and said contracts consistent with this Resolution
and 1ts basic purpose.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, REID, KAPLAN, AND
PRESIDENT BRUNNER

NOES -
ABSENT-
ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



